superseded by IFRS 9) and IFRS 7 (before the consequential amendments resulting from IFRS 9).

The financial impact of IFRS 9 adoption is detailed below. The tables make use of the following acronyms:

AC � amortised cost

AFS � available for sale

FV � fair value

FVOCI � fair value through other comprehensive income

FVTPL � fair value through profit or loss

HTM � held-to-maturity

ECL � expected credit loss

L&R � loans and advances

SOCE � statement of changes in equity

OCI � other comprehensive income

NOTES TO THE FINANCIAL STATEMENTS
Consolidated and Separate for the year ended 31 December 2018

12

2.   Accounting policies (continued)

2.3. Summary of significant accounting policies (continued)

i. Classification and measurement of financial instruments

The table below presents changes between measurement categories and carrying amounts of financial assets and financial liabilities under IAS

39 and IFRS 9 as at 1 January 2018. To illustrate the transition impact, the effects are disclosed in respect of original balance sheet positions

reflecting IAS 39 requirements.

Original measurement categories in accordance with IAS 39 and new measurement categories under IFRS 9 Group

Financial assets

Cash and cash balances at central banks a Amortised cost AC Amortised cost 11,369,344 11,367,313 (2,031) (2,031)

Derivatives Held-for-trading FVTPL
Held-for-trading

(FVTPL)
41,449 41,449 - -

Other trading assets Held-for-trading FVTPL
Held-for-trading

(FVTPL)
63,245 63,245 - -

Loans and advances to credit institutions b Loans and advances AC Amortised cost 2,215,113 2,198,897 (16,216) (16,216)

Amortised cost 33,469,878 33,422,884 (46,994) (46,994)

Mandatorily at

FVTPL
21,005 20,609 (396) (396) -

Amortised cost 1,067,092 1,076,922 9,830 12,043 (2,213)

FVTOCI 5,290,435 5,290,435 - 2,683 (2,683)

Financial assets - available for sale (Equity

instruments)
d AFS FVTOCI FVTPL 21,663 21,663 - - -

Financial assets - available for sale (Equity

instruments)
AFS FVTOCI FVTOCI 220,760 220,760 - - -

Financial assets - held to maturity d Held-to-maturity AC Amortised cost 14,756,894 14,754,109 (2,785) (2,785)

Financial assets - at fair value through profit or loss d
Government bonds and

treasury bills
FVTPL Amortised cost 15,131 14,982 (149) 50 (199)

Total financial assets 68,552,009 68,493,268 (58,741) 14,380 (73,121)

Financial liabilities

Derivatives Held-for-trading FVTPL
Held-for-trading

(FVTPL)
44,661 44,661 - - -

Financial liabilities - measured at amortised cost e AC AC Amortised cost 62,007,067 62,007,067 - - -

Total financial liabilities 62,051,728 62,051,728 - - -

New carrying

amount under

IFRS9

Effect of

changes in

accounting

Thereof

remeasurement
Thereof ECLin RON thousands Comments

Loans and recivables to customers c

Original carrying

amount under

IAS39

Portfolio Measurement method
New classification

under IFRS 9

Loans and advances AC

d AFS FVTOCI
Financial assets - available for sale (Debt

instruments)

Note: In 2017, the loans to customers included trade and other receivables and finance lease receivables.

NOTES TO THE FINANCIAL STATEMENTS
Consolidated and Separate for the year ended 31 December 2018

13

2.   Accounting policies (continued)

2.3. Summary of significant accounting policies (continued)

Original measurement categories in accordance with IAS 39 and new measurement categories under IFRS 9 Bank

Financial assets

Cash and cash balances at central banks a Amortised cost AC Amortised cost 11,245,387 11,244,649 (738) - (738)

Derivatives Held-for-trading FVTPL
Held-for-trading

(FVTPL)
41,449 41,449 - - -

Other trading assets Held-for-trading FVTPL
Held-for-trading

(FVTPL)
63,245 63,245 - - -

Loans and advances to credit institutions b Loans and advances AC Amortised cost 2,420,035 2,403,874 (16,161) - (16,161)

Amortised cost 31,999,300 31,950,672 (48,628) - (48,628)
Mandatorily at

FVTPL
21,005 20,609 (396) (396) -

Amortised cost 642,028 651,434 9,406 11,618 (2,213)

FVTOCI 5,262,773 5,262,773 - 1,450 (1,450)

Financial assets - available for sale (Equity

instruments)
d AFS FVTOCI FVTPL 21,430 21,430 - - -

Financial assets - available for sale (Equity

instruments)
d AFS FVTOCI FVTOCI 220,760 220,760 - - -

Financial assets - held to maturity d Held-to-maturity AC Amortised cost 13,375,729 13,375,453 (276) - (276)

Financial assets - at fair value through profit or loss d
Government bonds and

treasury bills
FVTPL Amortised cost 15,131 14,982 (149) 50 (199)

Total financial assets 65,328,274 65,271,330 (56,942) 12,722 (69,665)

Financial liabilities

Derivatives Held-for-trading FVTPL
Held-for-trading

(FVTPL)
44,661 44,661 - - -

Financial liabilities - measured at amortised cost e AC AC Amortised cost 58,920,983 58,920,983 - -

Total financial liabilities 58,965,644 58,965,644 - - -

Effect of

changes in

accounting

policies

Thereof

remeasurement
Thereof ECL

New carrying

amount under

IFRS9

Original carrying

amount under

IAS39

Financial assets - available for sale (Debt

instruments)
d AFS FVTOCI

in RON thousands Comments Portfolio Measurement method

Loans and recivables to customers c Loans and advances AC

[…]

from IAS39 AFS (impairment remeasurement)   -   -   -   -   (1,450)   -   1,450

to IFRS 9 AC (IAS 39: AFS) b   -   (642,028)   -   (642,028)   -   -   -

Fair value through other comprehensive income -

equity instruments
   242,190   -   -   242,190   -   -   -

to IFRS 9 FVTPL (IAS 39: AFS)   -   (21,430)   -   (21,430)   (9,336)   9,336

Total change to Fair value through other

comprehensive income
   -   (663,458)   -   (663,458)   (1,450)   (9,336)   10,786

Fair value through other comprehensive income

balances, reclassification and remeasurement at

01.01.2018

   6,146,991   (663,458)   -   5,483,533   (1,450)   (9,336)   10,786

Fair value through Profit or Loss g   119,825   -   -   119,825   -   -   -

from IAS39 AC (L&R, IFRS 9: Mandatorily at

FVTPL)
d   -   21,005   (396)   20,609   -   (396)   -

from IAS39 FVTOCI (Equity instruments: AFS) f   -   21,430   -   21,430   -   -   -

to IFRS 9 FVTOCI (IAS 39, Debt instruments:

FVTPL)
c   -   (15,131)   -   (15,131)   -   -   -

Fair value through Profit or Loss balances,

reclassification and remeasurement at

01.01.2018

h   119,825   27,304   (396)   146,732   -   (396)   -

Total Financial balances, reclassification and

remeasurement at 01.01.2018
   65,328,274   -   (56,942)   65,271,331   (69,665)   (9,682)   22,404

Provision for off Balance sheet items   11,922   -   -

Tax effect 59 0   (3,585)

Total IFRS 9 effect   (57,684)   (9,682)   18,819

Remeasurement

IFRS9 Carrying

amount as of

01.01.2018

Retained earnings effects
IAS39 carrying amount

as of 31.12.2017
ReclassificationsComments OCI effects

Reconciliation with the effect of changes in accounting policies

Bank

   (57,684)   (9,682)   (67,366)   22,404   (3,585)   (48,547)

Total changes as per SOCE   (67,366)   22,404   (3,585)   (48,547)

in RON thousands ECL
Other Retained

Earning effects

Total Retained

earnings

Other

comprehensive

income

Deferred tax Total Changes

Note: Re-measurement includes effects of both revaluation and impairment changes.

(a) The amount includes IAS 39 balance sheet line items with following carrying amounts in RON thousand:

• cash and cash balances: 11,369,344 at Group level and 11,245,387 at Bank level;

• loans and advances to credit institutions: 2,215,113 at Group level and 2,420,035 at Bank level;

• loans and advances to customers: 33,490,883 at Group level and 32,020,305 at Bank level (including finance lease receivables and

[…]

those investments in equity instruments that are not held for trading and that were not designated as measured at FVOCI upon the transition to

IFRS 9.

(g) The amount includes IAS 39 balance sheet line items with following carrying amounts in RON thousands also at Group and individual levels:

• derivatives � held for trading: 41,449.

• other trading assets: 63,245; and

• financial assets - at fair value through profit or loss: 15,131.

(h) The IFRS 9 carrying amount as at 1 January 2018 includes IFRS 9 balance sheet line items with following carrying amounts in RON

thousands:

• derivatives � held for trading: 41,449 at Group and also at Bank level ;

• other trading assets: 63,245 at Group and also at Bank level;

• non-trading financial assets at FVPL:

� equity instruments: 21,663 at Group level and 21,430 at Bank level;

� loans and advances to customers mandatorily at FVPL: 20,609 at Group and also at Bank level.

iii. Reconciliation of impairment allowances

The following table reconciles the amounts of loss allowances as at 31 December 2017 based on the IAS 39 incurred loss impairment model

with the amounts as at 1 January 2018 subject to the IFRS 9 expected credit loss impairment model:

Reconciliation impairment allowances Group

Financial assets at AC   (2,737,384)   264,761   (71,126)   (2,543,749)

Debt instruments at FVTOCI   -   -   (2,683)   (2,683)

Off balance-sheet exposures (loan commitments and

guarantees given)
   (351,257)   7   11,909   (339,341)

Total   (3,088,641)   264,768   (61,900)   (2,885,773)

in RON thousands
31.12.2017

(IAS39/IAS37)
Reclassifications +/- Remeasurement +/-

01.01.2018

(IFRS9)

Reconciliation impairment allowances Bank

Financial assets at AC   (2,573,576)   274,985   (68,157)   (2,366,748)

Debt instruments at FVTOCI   -   -   (1,450)   (1,450)

Off balance-sheet exposures (loan commitments and

guarantees given)
   (351,158)   7   11,922   (339,229)

Total   (2,924,734)   274,992   (57,685)   (2,707,427)

in RON thousands
31.12.2017

(IAS39/IAS37)
Reclassifications +/- Remeasurement +/-

01.01.2018

(IFRS9)

NOTES TO THE FINANCIAL STATEMENTS
Consolidated and Separate for the year ended 31 December 2018

17

2.   Accounting policies (continued)

2.3. Summary of significant accounting policies (continued)

The column �Reclassifications� relates to changes in impairment allowances due to differences in the scope of requirements between IFRS 9

and IAS 39. The decrease in impairment due to reclassifications amounting to RON 275 million for BCR Bank and RON 265 million for BCR

Group relates mainly to:

[…]

rates, inflation spread), estimated for commercial banking industry and other financial services based on industry research.

The projected inflation rates are based on published industry research (median values of three sources of research).

Cost of equity (CoE) / Weighted average cost of capital (WACC) Fair value Value in use

Local subsidiaries 10%-12% 12%-14%

Foreign subsidiaries 20% 22%

Financial Projections

The financial projections are based on financial budgets approved by senior management, covering a five�year period. Significant events

arising after the budgets were approved were taken into account. The approved projections were also adjusted for the financial impact of capital

distributions, for the companies where Dividend Discount Model was used.

For companies operating in a tight regulatory environment regarding capital adequacy (i.e. banks and leasing companies), the distributions

resulting from the financial projections were adjusted in order to take into account the maximum capital distributions allowed in order to keep the

targeted solvency position.

NOTES TO THE FINANCIAL STATEMENTS
Consolidated and Separate for the year ended 31 December 2018

64

34.  Investments in subsidiaries and other assets (continued)

Sensitivity to changes in assumptions

in RON thousands 2018 2017

Impact in the Statement of Comprehensive Income: income/ (expense)

Cost of equity/ Weighted average cost of capital increases by 10% (31,753)   (36,061)

Cost of equity/ Weighted average cost of capital decreases by 10% 42,107   46,302

Net cash-flows increase by 10% 44,140   45,696

Net cash flows decrease by 10% (44,627)   (45,696)

35. Financial liabilities measured at amortised cost

Deposits from banks

in RON thousands 31.12.2018 31.12.2017 31.12.2018 31.12.2017

Current accounts / overnight deposits 516,812 333,238 435,631 372,547

Term deposits from other banks 1,610,911 2,729,052 1,692,198 2,753,919

Repurchase agreements - 142,901 949,144 1,053,535

Deposits from banks 2,127,723 3,205,191 3,076,973 4,180,001

Borrowings and financing lines 2,408,375 2,249,500 672,249 838,133

Total Borrowings and financing lines 2,408,375 2,249,500 672,249 838,133

Subordonated loans 1,041,982 2,371,499 1,041,982 2,371,499

Total 5,578,080 7,826,190 4,791,204 7,389,633

Group Bank

Borrowings and financing lines

Maturity of other financing lines is between January 2019 and September 2030, the interest rates are fixed or variable in a range between
0.098%-3.51 %.

Liabilities from financing activities  Group

in RON thousands
 Other borrowed

funds
 Subordinated debt  Total

Borrowings at 1 January 2017 2,177,267 2,344,779 4,522,046

Cash flow 72,233 - 72,233

Foreign exchange adjustments - 26,720 26,720

Borrowings at 31 December 2017 2,249,500 2,371,499 4,620,999

Cash flow 133,139 (1,429,883) (1,296,744)

Foreign exchange adjustments (4,437) 928 (3,509)

Other non-cash movements 30,173 99,438 129,611

Borrowings at 31 December 2018 2,408,375 1,041,982 3,450,357

Liabilities from financing activities  Bank

in RON thousands
 Other borrowed

funds
 Subordinated debt  Total

Borrowings at 1 January 2017 1,154,233 2,344,779 3,499,012

Cash flow (316,100) - (316,100)

Foreign exchange adjustments - 26,720 26,720

Borrowings at 31 December 2017 838,133 2,371,499 3,209,632

Cash flow (173,810) (1,429,883) (1,603,693)

Foreign exchange adjustments (5,393) 928 (4,465)

Other non-cash movements 13,319 99,438 112,757

Borrowings at 31 December 2018 672,249 1,041,982 1,714,231

Subordinated loans

During 2018, two subordinated loans matured:

• RON 550,000 thousands with the maturity date on 10 April 2018;

• RON 780,000 thousands with the maturity date on 12 December 2018.

NOTES TO THE FINANCIAL STATEMENTS
Consolidated and Separate for the year ended 31 December 2018

65

35.  Financial liabilities measured at amortised cost (continued)

In 2012, the Bank contracted one subordinated loan in EUR as follows:

•   EUR 100,000 thousands with the maturity date of 27 June 2022.

In 2009, the Bank contracted one subordinated loan in EUR as follows:

• EUR 120,000 thousands with the maturity date of 30 September 2016. On 28 November 2013, an amendment to the subordinated